made under the Project. Assuming that (i) the Phan Dong and Trieu Duong subprojects
represent the 13 drainage pump subprojects implemented under the Project and 40% of the
Project’s total investment in subprojects, and (ii) the Thanh Diem and Thai Binh subprojects
represent the remaining 17 subprojects and remaining investment costs in subprojects, the
Project’s overall EIRR would probably fall between about 8% and 12%.

40. The sensitivity estimates for each subproject, included in their respective sections, are
summarized below in Table A8.2, together with the average EIRR for the four core subprojects.
Although there are variations between subprojects, economic viability is little affected by
application of a 0.9 standard conversion factor to project capital and operation and maintenance
(O&M) costs. Use of a 75% shadow wage rate increases the EIRR significantly for the two
drainage pump station subprojects and reduces it for Thanh Diem and Thai Binh. At the
appraisal paddy price, the EIRR increases significantly for all subprojects, with overall average
EIRR increasing from 10% to over 15%.

Table A8.2: Summary of Sensitivity Analysis (%)

 Base Case SCF 0.9
Appraisal Paddy
Price D1990/kg

Shadow Labor
Rate 75%

Thanh Diem  17.1 18.0 24.6 16.4
Phan Dong 4.3 4.6 9.4 6.6
Trieu Duong 6.1 6.4 13.5 8.2
Thai Binh 12.1 12.7 17.1 10.7
Average (weighted) 11.0 11.6 16.3 10.5
SCF = standard conversion factor.

 Appendix 8   35

Table A8.3: Project Investment Costs, Crop Areas, and Incremental Benefits, Thanh Diem

  1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 Total
Investment Costs
Total foreign cost D bn 0.4 — 2.4 1.9 0.4 4.2 2.3 24.9 — 36.6
Total local cost D bn 0.4 — 1.2 0.3 0.8 0.7 0.8 6.7 1.1 12.1
Total investment cost D bn 0.8 — 3.6 2.2 1.2 4.9 3.1 31.7 1.1 48.7
Dollar equivalent $ mn 0.1 — 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.3 0.2 2.1 0.1 3.5
Total O&M D bn — — — — — 3.8 3.7 3.6 3.6 14.6
Total cost D bn 0.8 0.6 4.5 3.3 1.2 5.6 5.3 35.3 4.7 61.3
Economic Costs
Foreign cost (2001 D) D bn 0.7 — 4.0 2.9 0.5 4.9 2.6 21.0 — 36.5
Local cost (2001 D) D bn 0.7 — 1.7 0.4 1.0 0.8 0.8 6.7 1.1 13.3
Total investment cost D bn 1.4 — 5.6 3.3 1.5 5.7 3.4 27.7 1.1 49.8
Equivalent cost in 2001 $ $ mn 0.1 — 0.4 0.2 0.1 0.4 0.2 1.9 0.1 3.4
Incremental O&M costs D bn — — — — 34 68 213 358 716

  1994 1995 1996 1997 1998 1999 2000 2001 2002 2003 2004 2005-18
Land Use - Without Project
Irrigable area '000 ha 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6
Nonirrigable area '000 ha 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7
Irrigated area '000 ha 16.9 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.4 15.9 16.5 16.5 16.6 16.7 16.8
Irrigated cropping intensity % 223 222 222 222 221 216 210 218 218 219 220 221
With Project
Irrigable area '000 ha 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6 7.6
Nonirrigable area '000 ha 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7 4.7
Total irrigated area '000 ha 16.9 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.9 16.9 17.2 17.4 17.6 17.7
Irrigated cropping intensity % 223 222 222 222 221 222 223 224 227 229 232 233
Cropped Area - Without Project
Spring rice '000 ha 5.5 5.8 6.1 6.4 6.7 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.8 6.9 7.0 7.1
Summer rice '000 ha 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 6.5 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1
Other '000 ha 4.3 4.0 3.7 3.3 3.0 2.5 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6 2.6
Total '000 ha 16.9 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.4 15.9 16.5 16.5 16.6 16.7 16.8
With Project
Spring rice '000 ha 5.5 5.8 6.1 6.4 6.7 7.0 7.0 7.0 7.1 7.2 7.3 7.4
Summer rice '000 ha 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.1 7.2 7.3 7.4 7.4
Other '000 ha 4.3 4.0 3.7 3.3 3.0 2.8 2.8 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9
Total '000 ha 16.9 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.9 16.9 17.2 17.4 17.6 17.7
Without Project - Crop Yields
Spring rice t/ha 3.1 3.3 3.7 3.7 3.5 3.9 4.3 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2 4.2
Summer rice t/ha 2.9 3.4 2.5 2.8 3.6 3.9 3.5 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4
Corn t/ha 2.8 2.8 3.1 2.7 2.9 2.9 2.4 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9 2.9
Vegetables t/ha 16.4 16.4 16.4 16.6 16.4 16.4 16.6 17.6 16.8 16.8 16.8 16.8
Production (t)
Spring rice '000 t 16.9 19.2 22.5 23.4 23.5 26.4 29.2 28.6 28.6 29.0 29.4 29.8
Summer rice '000 t 20.4 24.3 17.8 20.0 25.6 27.8 23.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0 24.0
Total rice production '000 t 37.4 43.5 40.3 43.3 49.1 54.2 52.2 52.6 52.5 52.9 53.4 53.8
Total value D bn 106.4 124.5 126.8 125.4 139.9 122.6 105.3 99.1 101.5 107.7 112.3 117.1
Production costs D bn 94.0 98.5 98.3 94.3 92.3 87.6 86.4 88.7 89.2 89.9 90.3 91.3
Net Value of Production D bn 12.4 26.1 28.5 31.1 47.6 35.1 18.9 10.5 12.4 17.8 22.1 25.8
With Project - Crop Yields
Spring rice t/ha 3.1 3.3 3.7 3.7 3.5 3.9 4.4 4.3 4.6 4.6 4.6 4.6
Summer rice t/ha 2.9 3.4 2.5 2.8 3.6 3.9 3.5 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4 3.4
Corn t/ha 2.8 2.8 3.1 2.7 2.9 3.0 2.6 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1 3.1
Vegetables1 t/ha 16.4 16.4 16.4 16.8 16.6 16.6 16.8 17.8 17.0 17.0 17.0 17.0
Production (t)
Spring rice '000 t 16.9 19.2 22.5 23.4 23.5 27.2 30.8 30.1 32.7 33.1 33.6 34.0
Summer rice '000 t 20.4 24.3 17.8 20.0 25.6 27.8 24.9 24.0 24.5 24.8 25.2 25.2
Total rice production '000 t 37.4 43.5 40.3 43.3 49.1 55.0 55.7 54.1 57.1 57.9 58.7 59.2
Total Value D bn 107.5 125.4 127.5 126.3 140.6 128.4 114.7 106.0 112.1 119.2 124.7 130.0
Total Costs  D bn 93.2 97.7 97.7 93.6 91.2 88.9 90.8 90.1 91.9 93.2 94.1 95.1
Net Value of Production  D bn 14.2 27.7 29.7 32.6 49.4 39.5 23.9 15.9 20.2 26.0 30.7 34.9
Incremental value D bn 1.9 1.6 1.3 1.5 1.8 4.4 5.1 5.4 7.8 8.2 8.6 9.0
— = not available, bn = billion, ha = hectare, mn = million, t = ton.

36 Appendix 8

Table A8.4: Financial Budgets for a Typical Farm Without and With the Project, Thanh Diem

  Without Project  With Project

Spring
Rice

Summer
Rice

Maize Vege-
tables

Other Farm
Total

Spring
Rice

Summer
Rice

Maize Vege-
tables

Other Farm
Total

Total farm area ha — — — — — 0.24 — — — — — 0.24
Cropping intensity (%)  90 93 11 19 4 218 93 93 13 21 4 224
Cropped area ha 0.22 0.22 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.51 0.22 0.22 0.03 0.05 0.01 0.54
Farm output D'000 1,449 1,215 128 761 50 3,554 1634 1215 152 856 53 3,910